



Mandir Thor Vs. Ramesh Kumar and Ors.

RSA No.56 of 2008 a/w
CO No.252 of 2008

14.08.2025 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pranjali Munjal, Advocate, for the appellant/non-cross objector.

Mr. Kanwar Bhupender Singh, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 6/cross objectors and for proposed LRs of deceased respondents No.7 and 8.

CMP(M) No.2058 of 2024

Pleadings are complete.

Heard counsel for the parties.

From a perusal of the application, it is evident that respondent No.7 had died on 20.09.2009. The same is evident from the death certificate appended along with the present application. The details of legal heirs are given in para 2 of the application. However, from a perusal of the reply, it is evident that other than the legal heirs mentioned in para 2, there are four other legal heirs namely Ms. Chander Kala, Ms. Leela, Ms. Meera and Ms. Anita, who are also stated to be the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.7.

Since the right to sue survives in all, therefore, they are ordered to be brought on record.

For the sufficient cause shown in the application, delay in bringing on record the legal heirs is condoned and abatement if any is set aside. Power of Attorney on their behalf be filed within four weeks.



2026:HHC:23200

Amended memo of parties be filed in the meanwhile.

Application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No.2059 of 2024

Pleadings are complete.

Heard counsel for the parties.

From a perusal of the application, it is evident that respondent No.8 had died on 22.01.2022. The same is evident from the death certificate appended along with the present application. The details of legal heirs are given in para 2 of the application. However, from a perusal of the reply, it is evident that other than the legal heirs mentioned in para 2, there are four other legal heirs namely Ms. Mamta, Ms. Priti, Ms. Heena and Ms. Tamana, who are also stated to be legal heirs of deceased respondent No.8.

Since the right to sue survives in all, therefore, they are ordered to be brought on record.

For the sufficient cause shown in the application, delay in bringing on record the legal heirs is condoned and abatement if any is set aside. Power of Attorney on their behalf be filed within four weeks. Amended memo of parties be filed in the meanwhile. Application stands disposed of

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

14th August, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)